this restatement, with the following impacts:

• Income statement: specific line presented before the net income line, labeled "net income from

discontinued operations," including the following items:
o Net income of the LISI MEDICAL division from January1to October 31, including the recycling into

income of conversion reserves accumulated since the acquisition (no other impact on other lines of
the income statement);

o Profit from the disposal (net capital gain less fees related to the disposal and tax);

• Balance sheet: Removal of balance sheet balances as of October 31, 2025, no restatement of the
balance sheet published in 2024;

• Cash Flow Statement (CFS): the CFS for 2025 includes the division's cash flows up to the date of

disposal, with no restatement of the CFS published in 2024;

• The notes to the consolidated financial statements will include a paragraph detailing the impacts on

the various aggregates compared to the statements published in 2024 in pro forma form.
Impact on the 2025 consolidated financial statements

31/12/2025 IFRS 5 31/12/2025

incl. LISI MEDICAL
until 10/31/25

Disposal of
LISI MEDICAL

over the full
year

published

SALES EXCLUDING TAX 1 897,8 -149,9 1 747,9

EBITDA 286,5 -25,0 261,5

EBIT 177,0 -16,0 161,0

Non-current operating income and expenses -20,8 0,0 -20,8

OPERATING INCOME 156,2 -16,0 140,2

Cash income and financing expenses -19,9 0,2 -19,7

Other financial income and expenses -32,6 0,0 -32,6

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS [A] 78,3 -15,0 63,3

Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax 0,0 15,0 15,0

Profit on disposal of discontinued operations 0,0 79,4 79,4

Tax on disposal of discontinued operations 0,0 -17,9 -17,9

INCOME FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS, NET OF TAX [B] 0,0 76,4 76,4

INCOME FOR THE PERIOD [A] + [B] 78,3 61,5 139,7

(in thousands of euros)

9

Impact on the 2024 consolidated financial statements

31/12/2024 IFRS 5 31/12/2024

published
Disposal of

LISI MEDICAL
for the full year

restated

SALES EXCLUDING TAX 1 794,1 -185,3 1 608,7

EBITDA 211,8 -28,2 183,6

EBIT 115,0 -16,3 98,7

Non-current operating income and expenses -23,1 0,0 -23,1

OPERATING INCOME 91,9 -16,3 75,6

Cash income and financing expenses -26,8 0,8 -26,0

Other financial income and expenses 10,9 0,0 10,9

Taxes (incl. CVAE) -20,6 4,2 -16,4

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS [A] 55,4 -11,3 44,1

Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax 0,0 11,3 11,3

INCOME FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS, NET OF TAX [B] 0,0 11,3 11,3

INCOME FOR THE PERIOD [A] + [B] 55,4 0,0 55,4

Attributable to equity holders of the company* 56,0 0,0 56,0

Non-controlling interests -0,6 0,0 -0,6

(in thousands of euros) 12/31/2025 12/31/2024 *

REVENUE EXCL. TAX 1 747 926 1 608 737

Changes in inventories, finished products and production in progress 35 201 19 794

Total production 1 783 127 1 628 531

Other income 58 189 59 403

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 1 841 316 1 687 935

Consumed goods (539 755) (497 307)

Other purchases and external expenses (400 333) (392 854)

Taxes and duties (10 410) (10 234)

Employee benefits expense (including temps) (629 287) (603 930)

EBITDA 261 531 183 610

Depreciation (92 899) (92 863)

Net provisions (7 622) 7 960